## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

## NOTIFICATION

No.1162/CT/2010/KSERC

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram November 8, 2010

## KSERC (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum and Electricity Ombudsman) Fourth Amendment Regulation, 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (1) and clause (r) of subsection (2) of Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003), and after previous publication the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby make the following Regulations, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These Regulations may be called the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum and Electricity Ombudsman) Fourth Amendment Regulation, 2010.
  - (2) It shall came into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of Regulations.— In clause 5 of the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum and Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2005, for the last sentence, the following sentence shall be substituted, namely:-

"The Member nominated by the Commission shall be entitled for a sitting fee decided by the Commission from time to time and travelling allowance eligible for Class I Officers of the Government of Kerala."

By order of the Commission

Sd/-(K.S.Premachandra Kurup) SECRETARY Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission

## (Explanatory Note)

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The existing sitting of Member nominated by the Commission is Rs.250/-(Rupees Two hundred and Fifty only). This amount was fixed in the year 2007 and requires revision. Therefore, it has been decided to empower the Commission to revise the sitting fee from time to time.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.